

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 90 Wednesday 27th September, 2017

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[187]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

[L.N. 43 of 1978]

TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 as read with motion 38 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Deputy Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguish Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of:

MINISTER FOR NATIONAL UNITY, RECONCILIATION AND PEACE

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule from the date of this instrument until the substantive Minister resumes his duties.

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING

Provincial Governments Department Community Services

Resettlement Planning and Management Scheme Planning and Execution of Financial

Grants to Provinces Provincial Institutional Strengthening and Development Provincial

Government Development

Provincial Elections

Administration of the Provincial Government Act 1997

Premiers' Conference

Provincial Governance and Community Development Programs Administration of Provincial Projects

MADE AT HONIARA this twentieth-sixth day of September, 2017.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.